

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ROBERT HUNTER, ELMER IRWIN, DOUG
MERRIN, and THE SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION,

Case No: 5:23-cv-01540
(GTS/ML)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY, and ELLA M.
DILORIO, in her official capacity as Executive Director
of CORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANTS, CORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY AND
ELLA M. DILORIO, MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION'S,
COMPLAINT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

John W. Liguori, Esq.
NDNY Bar Roll No. 507379
Ligouri & Houston, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendants
*Cortland Housing Authority
And Ella M. DiLorio*
69 State Street, Suite 1400-D
Albany, New York 12207
P: (518) 407-3880
F: (518) 763-0898
john@jwlawalbany.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii-vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Standard of Review.....	4
A. Organizational Standing.....	4
B. Temporary Restraining Orders and Preliminary Injunctions	6
Argument.....	7
 <u>POINT I:</u>	
The Second Amendment Foundation Lacks Standing	7
 <u>POINT II:</u>	
There Is No “Categorical Ban” on The Possession of Firearms on CHA Property	8
 <u>POINT III:</u>	
Plaintiffs’ Request for A Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction Must Be Denied	11
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Clear or Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Mertis of Their Complaint.....	14
i. CHA May Restrict Firearms on Its Properties	15
ii. The Challenged RLA Provision Is Not an Unreasonable Term or Condition	20
iii. CHA Is Not Requiring Plaintiffs to Give Up a Constitutional Right for Their Housing Subsidy	21

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Strong Showing Any Irreparable Harm by CHA’s Firearms Restriction.....	22
C. The Equities Do Not Favor Plaintiffs and a Preliminary Injunction Is Not in the Best Interest of the Public.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Constitutional Provisions

Second Amendment Foundation..... 1, 15, 16

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 13663.....19
 42 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(4).....17
 42 U.S.C. § 1437d.....20
 FRCP 12(b)(1) 1, 4
 FRCP 651
 U.S. Housing Act of 1973, ch. 896, 50 Stat. 888..... 17

Federal Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 960.203 19
 24 C.F.R. § 960.204 19
 24 C.F.R. § 982.203 19
